

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI‘I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB –
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COUNTY OF MAUI
PATRICK K. WONG
RICHELLE M. THOMSON
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai‘i 96793
Phone: (808) 270-7740

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE
Counsel of Record
ELBERT LIN
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
mshebelskie@HuntonAK.com
Phone: (804) 788-8200

COLLEEN P. DOYLE
DIANA PFEFFER MARTIN
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90071
Phone: (213) 532-2000

November 6, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court should grant review to resolve the conflict over the CWA’s line between point and nonpoint source pollution	1
A. The Ninth Circuit departed from this Court’s precedent.....	1
B. The decision below also conflicts with every other appeals court that has decided this issue.....	3
C. The conflict should be resolved in this case	5
D. The Ninth Circuit erred below	7
II. The expansion of federal permitting is akin to that in <i>UARG</i>	9
III. The fair notice ruling directly contravenes this Court’s precedent	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011), <i>remanded to</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)...	7
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009), <i>remanded to</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated & remanded by</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , Op. No. 6, 1975 WL 23850 (E.P.A.G.C. Apr. 8, 1975).....	9
<i>Kelley ex rel. People of the State of Michigan v. United States</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	3
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 5
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v.</i> <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	1, 2
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy</i> <i>Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 87 U.S.L.W. 3069 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2018) (No. 18-268)....	3, 5
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	9
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton</i> <i>Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	8
FEDERAL REGISTER	
83 Fed. Reg. 7126 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	10
COURT MATERIALS	
Compl., <i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 93-C-0797, 1993 WL 668975 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 24, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) ...	5
Order, <i>26 Crown St. Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. Aug. 13, 2018) ..	6
Pet. for Reh'g En Banc (Oct. 22, 2018), <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-6155).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, EPA 100-R-93-001, Final Comprehensive State Ground Water Protection Program Guidance (Dec. 1992), http://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockkey=100048T6.TXT	10
EPA Region V, NPDES Permit No. WI-0073059-1, Statement of Basis Briefing Memorandum; Issuance (Apr. 2011).....	11
